

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
ROBERTO MATA, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff, : Case No.: 22-cv-1461 (PKC)
 :
 :
 - against - :
 :
 :
 AVIANCA, INC., :
 :
 :
 Defendant. :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW BY NON-PARTIES STEPHEN A. SCHWARTZ AND
LEVIDOW LEVIDOW & OBERMAN, P.C. IN
RESPONSE TO MAY 26, 2023 ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN & SELZ, P.C.
Tyler Maulsby
Ronald C. Minkoff
Ashley K. Alger
28 Liberty Street, 35th Floor
New York, New York 10005
Tel.: (212) 980-0120
Fax: (212) 593-9175
tmaulsby@fkks.com
rminkoff@fkks.com
aalger@fkks.com

*Attorneys for Non-Parties Stephen A. Schwartz,
Esq. and Levidow Levidow & Oberman, P.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE RELEVANT LAW APPLICABLE TO SANCTIONS.....	11
A. <i>Sua Sponte</i> Sanctions Under Rule 11.....	11
B. 28 U.S.C. § 1927 And The Court’s Inherent Authority.....	13
II. SANCTIONS ARE NOT WARRANTED BECAUSE RESPONDENTS ACTIONS WERE NOT IN BAD FAITH	14
A. Mr. Schwartz’s Misunderstanding of ChatGPT Does Not Show Bad Faith	15
B. Mr. Schwartz Promptly Acknowledged His Mistake	17
C. The Firm Should Not Be Sanctioned.....	18
D. Mr. LoDuca’s Actions Do Not Support a Finding of Sanctions.....	18
E. Mr. Schwartz, Mr. LoDuca, and the Firm Acted Reasonably	20
III. THE NOTARIZATION OF THE APRIL 25 AFFIDAVIT WAS NOT FALSE OR FRAUDULENT	22
IV. SANCTIONS ARE UNNECESSARY.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Braun ex rel. Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. v. Zhiguo Fu</i> , No. 11-CV-04383, 2015 WL 4389893 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015).....	13, 14, 19
<i>In re Bees</i> , 562 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>De La Fuente v. DCI Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 82 F. App'x 723 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Fishoff v. Coty Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Gallop v. Cheney</i> , 667 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2012) (amended on Feb. 3, 2012)	20
<i>Huebner v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Muhammad v. Walmart Stores East, L.P.</i> , 732 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>New V & J Produce Corp. v. NYCCaterers Inc.</i> , No. 13 CIV. 4861 ER, 2014 WL 5026157 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014).....	17
<i>Olive Grp. N. Am. LLC v. Afghanistan Int'l Bank</i> , No. 21-CV-10836 (ER), 2023 WL 2644350 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2023)	13
<i>In re Pennie & Edmonds LLP</i> , 323 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Rankin v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 293 F.R.D. 375 (W.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 569 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2014)	12, 17, 18, 23
<i>Rivas v. Bowling Green Assocs., L.P.</i> , No. 13-CV-7812 PKC, 2014 WL 3694983 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014)	12, 15, 24

United States v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO,
948 F.2d 1338 (2d Cir. 1991).....13, 17

Weddington v. Sentry Indus., Inc.,
No. 18-CV-10055 (PKC), 2020 WL 264431 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2020).....15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1441(a)4

28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2)15

28 U.S.C. § 19271, 13, 18, 24

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 *passim*

James Vincent, *OpenAI Isn't Doing Enough to Make ChatGPT's Limitations Clear*, The Verge (May 30, 2023, 11:22 AM EDT),
<https://www.theverge.com/2023/5/30/23741996/openai-chatgpt-false-information-misinformation-responsibility>.....7

Judge Herbert B. Dixon Jr. (Ret.), *My “Hallucinating” Experience with ChatGPT*, Judges' J., Spring 2023, at 37,
https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/judges_journal/vo162no2-jj2023-tech.pdf.....21

N.Y. Rule of Prof'l Conduct 1.1, Comm. 8.....21
